

Republic of the Philippines **PROVINCE OF ISABELA** City of Ilagan -oOo-

Office of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 15th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10th SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF ISABELA HELD AT PROVINCIAL CAPITOL, ILAGAN CITY, ISABELA ON NOVEMBER 19, 2019.

PRESENT:

FAUSTINO G. DY III ABEGAIL V. SABLE ALFREDO V. ALILI EMMANUEL JOSELITO B. AÑES EDGAR R. CAPUCHINO ED CHRISTIAN S. GO RAMON JUAN N. REYES, JR. RANDOLPH JOSEPH P. ARREOLA CLIFFORD R. RASPADO EDWARD S. ISIDRO MARCO PAOLO A. MERIS ANTONIO S. HUI DANTE G. HALAMAN DAX PAOLO C. BINAG ADRIAN PHILIP S. BAYSAC

VENUS T. BAUTISTA GRETCHEN F. VALDEZ

O.B.:

FAUSTINO U. DY IV DELFINITO EMMANUEL L. ALBANO **Provincial Vice Governor** Member (4th District) & Presiding Officer Protempore Member (6th District) & Floor Leader Protempore Member (1st District) Member (2nd District) Member (2nd District) Member (3rd District) Member (3rd District) Member (4th District) Member (5th District) Member (6th District) Member, PCL Federation President Member, LnB Federation President Member, SK Federation President Member, Agricultural /Industrial Workers Labor Sector Representative Member, Women's Sectoral Representative Member, Indigenous Cultural Communities Sector Representative

Member (5th District) Member (1st District)

RESOLUTION NO. 438 SERIES OF 2019

A RESOLUTION GRANTING THE APPLICATION FOR ACCREDITATION OF ISABELA PRO RIDERS CLUB, INC. AS A NON - GOVERNMENT ORGANIZATION OPERATING IN THE PROVINCE OF ISABELA

Sponsor: HON. VENUS T. BAUTISTA

Chairperson, Committee on Awards/Citations/Accreditations

WHEREAS, the Pro Riders Club Inc., is a duly recognized as a Non-Government Organization operating in the Province of Isabela pursuant to Section 34 and 35 of R.A. 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, IPRC with SEC Registration No. CN 201811964 is the first ever unified motorcycle club in the Province of Isabela is engaged in securing the welfare of every Isabeleño riders to become more responsible, well – disciplined and to educate riders to become a better member of the riding community and a responsible citizen as well;

WHEREAS, IPRC has demonstrated its capacity to promote public safety, health upliftment and support for victims of disastrous events in the Province of Isabela;

Nagkaisa para sa Isabela



WHEREAS, IPRC has actively participated in community related activities with such goals as; to provide an organization dedicated to the fellowship of people with common passion and interest; to provide an avenue for motorcycle enthusiast by learning and improving their skills through road safety seminars; to instill friendship, camaraderie and good will among others; to get involved in civic projects or voluntary works for the community and to participate in various competitions in order to achieve sense of sportsmanship and self-confidence;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Awards, Citations and Accreditations, to establish a lasting relationship based on mutual respect, trust and confidence between the Provincial Government and Pro Riders Club Inc., hereby recognizes its operation as an NGO based in the Province of Isabela;

WHEREFORE, upon motion of Hon. Venus T. Bautista, duly seconded and approved by all the members present in a session duly assembled, it was –

RESOLVED, AS IT HEREBY RESOLVES: TO ADOPT A RESOLUTION GRANTING THE APPLICATION FOR ACCREDITATION OF ISABELA PRO RIDERS CLUB, INC. AS A NON -GOVERNMENT ORGANIZATION OPERATING IN THE PROVINCE OF ISABELA;

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish a copy of this resolution to **Pro Riders Club Inc.**, represented by its **Founding Chairman**, **Mr. Joey S. Tejada** for their Information and to whatever purpose/s it may legally serve.

Approved and Adopted, November 19, 2019.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS of the foregoing Resolution:

ATTY RAMSE A. TUMAMAO Board Secretary IV Secretary Protempore, Sangguniang Panlalawigan

ATTESTED/ APPROVED

Board Member, 4 District Presiding Officer Protempore